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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
W side of Howard A venue, at NW corner 
side of Oak Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
15th Election DistriCt 
i h Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(9406 Howard Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Sheriden H. Henderson II and Richard D. Henderson 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0203-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Sheriden H. Henderson 

II and Richard D. Henderson for property located at 9406 Howard Avenue. The variance request 

is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 

accessory building (garage) on a corner lot to be located outside of the third of the lot farthest 

removed from any street. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly 

described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The existing garage on the property is in disrepair and 

must be replaced. The Petitioners wish to construct a new garage measuring 24 feet wide as 

opposed to the existing 18 foot wide in the same approximate location as the existing structure. In 

order to construct the garage in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street, its uniformity 

with the existing garage on the adjacent lot cannot be maintained. The additional garage size is 

desired to provide adequate space for two vehicles and storage area. Petitioners state the garage 

will not be used for commercial purposes. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated March 3, 2009 

which indicates that the proposed garage is approximately the same footprint as that of the existing 
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structure which is cosmetically and possibly structurally in an advanced state of distress. A new 

one-story garage will be very close to the immediate neighbor's existing garage and could be quite 

an improvement. The Planning Office recommends that elevations be provided to ensure that the 

proposed structure is not done in a similar wood butcher style to the one it will replace. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on February 15, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

RC.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Photographs submitted by the Petitioners depict a two-car garage in an advanced state of disrepair. 

These photographs also show that the immediate neighbor residing at 9407 Todd A venue, which is 

also a comer lot, has a modem garage. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~ day of March, 2009 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (garage) on a comer lot to be 
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located outside of the third of the lot farthest removed from any street is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Petitioners shall provide elevation drawings of the proposed garage to the Office of 
Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MAR Y LAN D 

JAMEST. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

March 5, 2009 

. SHERIDEN H. HENDERSON II AND RICHARD D. HENDERSON·· 
PO BOX 307 
FORTHOWARDMD 21052 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0203-A . 
Property: 9406 Howard Avenue 

Dear Messrs. Henderson: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
. for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered i!5 Unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
. any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Penn its and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation· 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yo s, 

THOMA;j~

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Bob Infussi, PO Box 1043-7043, Bel Air MD 21014 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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P.01 419 679 1298 
J~N-26-2999 11:34 AM" , 	

eDD, 	 • 
PetidOD to.Admlni8tratiYe Varianee 


to file .....(»10-·81...ofBalthIllOJle CJeant,...tIIe~ 
.......at 9406 Howard Avenue 
................,.........;;D.;.;,R.;;,;5.;,;:.5_____________-_ 


Dead Reference: 9943 1308 Tax Account" 15Q8301780 

ThlaPetitIon ahall be tliid with .... Departn'alnt of PonnltlllJ'ld Development Manaalment. The undel"8lgned. legal
ownarts) of the fll'OP8rtY altuN In Baltimore County and whIch is deacribed In tha description and plat attacfIed hereto 
and made a part hereof. hef9by petition for 8 Variance from SecIIon(a) 

SEE ATTACHED 

of the zoning raguletions of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

f)roperty is to be poeted.and advertited sa preecribad by the ~ing regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay ~ of abOVe AdmlnlstratNe Variance, adVertlilng. posting. etc. and furthar agree to and 818 to be bounded 
bV the zoning regulations and rutrtctiDn. of Baltimore County adoplad purau8nt to thej zoning law for BaJUmDre County. 

IJWa do solemnly declere and atrnm. under the penaltlet of 
pequry. that IIwB are thalegel own8r(l) of the property whleh 
Is the subject of this Petltfon. 

L..'awn....'; 
Nama· Typa or Pitni 

SignatunJ 

fiii8PhOi'ii Nii. 

cij 	 Si~ ZlPCGfJi 

Anomer for Petllonc . . , . 

Rime •TYPi Of Pifrii 

Slgnabint 

b~~ 	 NaN 
P.O. Box 1043-7043 (410) 812-2236 

Addreu tiliPhOne NO: Xddiiii TefllJlhone No. 
Bel AIr Md 21014 

~ Slate Zip COde CI1Y 8fI1ii tIP COde 

.. A Public H..,. hIVIng ..... fonnaIr,;:;m;;;a;a MdIorfouftd to 'U...utNd.ltlul"dlllwd brDIII ~tCGmrnIMIoner 01' ealtimore COllnly.
ItIII = day Of •~ thallI'I8 aubjed I1'IIII8r of tNt Pl!fjUon tie set f« • pUI:I41c nunro. advel'lllilEld... required by the zoning 
JelUNlWIII Of Baltimore COiiritY ana lilll tnt propIIty be ~ed.· 	 . 

It' " 	 • 

Cas. No. 'ZDDj - OL03~A 
REV712QrV1 

Sherfdan H. H~~ 

P.O Box 307 	 (410) 382-0010 
Addiiii 	 1'iIiPIIQr18 NO• 
Fort Howard Md 21052 

eny 	 SI. Zip Coda 

R.""...,.fatIvI to be Colllfcfadi 
Robert Infu88i 



P.02410 679 1298 
JAH-26-2009 11:34 AM enD 

~.. J , • 
AtlldaYit In Support OrAdministrative Varianee 
The und~ned h~ aftinns under the penaltiee of perjury to the Zoning COmmiaaloner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the Information herein given is within the p8/'101'181 knowledge Of the Afffant(s) and that Afflant(a) liIare 
competent to testify thareto in the event that a public hearing It scheduled In the 'uture with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(a) doaaldo presantly raslde at 'r.9r.r.4=O~6_H_o_w_a_r_d_A_Ve_n_ue__________ 
rartHoward Md. 21052 
.ettY 51* Zip cadi 

That baaed upan pereo"al knowledge. the following are the recta upon which l/we baae the reque. for an Admini,tratlve
Variance at the above address (indlClte hardship or practical difficulty): 

SEE ATTACHED 

Imal demand II filed. A.fDJU~;J\!JII..Jl 
ad~I'*rmatfOn. 

-mt'IIIting and 

.Sherldan H. Henderson, II Richard D. Henderson 
Name • 'fYPi or Pdrif Name. type or Pitfit 

~A~-OF-~~~~~.-C;;~~;;C;;~~?~~~------~-----------------------------------------

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ..:;t) day of ..:J.,.['\>b~S'-f ~. before me, 8 Notary Public of the Stata 

of Maryland. In and for Che County aforesaId. personatlyappeared
! . , 


the 

1.8 WITNESS my hend and Notarial SeaL 

My Comminion Expirea __ _..-1___Ll~(L...;;2J=_:..:.:...;..IZ_. 
AEV7'l4lO7· 

http:Ll~(L...;;2J=_:..:.:...;..IZ


ATTACHMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE PETITION 


9406 HOWARD A VENUE 


SECTION 400.1 (BCZR) TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING 
(GARAGE) ON A CORNER LOT TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF 
THE THIRD OF THE LOT FARTHEST REMOVED FROM ANY 
STREET 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 


9406 HOWARD AVENUE 


Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the west side of Howard A venue (30 

feet wide) with the north side of Oak Road (40 feet wide) thence (1) N 69 46 W 171.3 

feet thence (2) N 21 25 E 79.feet thence (3) S 70 18 E 143.5 feet and (4) along a curve 

to the left for adistance of 83.9 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 12,325 square feet or 0.283 acre, more or less. 

Being known as 9406.Howard A venue. Located in the 15TH Election District and the 7TH 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland 

2ooq- D'GDJ·-/t 
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Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were 'posted conspicuo sly on the property 
at '1~ ()wAJl:o IJ(;. i!. ' 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No:Z()c11-oJ..~~ -4 

Petitioner/Developer :iJAtJb 
(i fLUNt./3t £'1 

I 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

This sign(s) were posted on ~fl;, tVRt; 
Month,Day, ar 

Sincerely, 

Sig a re of Sig Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baitimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411~ , 



Petitioner's Name ~ flit a-€.rSID V\ 

Posting Date: Z/I S.... {() q . 

ef-

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE~'TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE~PMENT MANAGEMENT 
.' ZONING REVIEW· •. 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE.INfbRMATION SHEET AND DATES· 

Case Number 200~-1' ()2..0 '3 

Contact Person: 

I-A 
Phone Number: J e:ffr 	 4'10-887-3391 

--~~~~~b-~~~~---------------
. . 	 Planner, 

Filing Date: L(~(o y . , Posting Date: _ 	 Closing Date: _ 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and ·the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. . 	 . 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1 ,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the, process is not complete on the closing date, 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner, He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied; or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING:ln cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due toa neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to' you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing. date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 D2..03 I-A Address q'-fDr;, HDWifJ ,4!JOi {J'e" 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

SAL TIMORE c:;OUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 

March 03, 2009 
Sheridan H. & Richard D Henderson 
P.O. Box 307 

Fort Howard, MD 21052. 


Dear: Sheridan H. & Richard D Henderson 

RE: Case Number 2009-0203-A, 9406 Howard Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February OS, 2009. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ·ensure.that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Robert Infussi; P.O. Box 1043-7043; Bel Air, MD 21014 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 yvest Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORECOUNT~ MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 3, 2009 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 9406 Howard Avenue 
RECEIVED 

INFORMATION: MAR 042009 
Item Number: 9-203 

Petitioner: Sheridan and Richard Henderson ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Zoning: DRS.S 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The site for the proposed garage is approximately the same footprint as that of the existing structure, 
wh ich is cosmetically and possibly structurally in an advanced state of distress. A new I-story garage wi II 
be very close to the immediate neighbors existing garage, and could be quite an improvement. This office 
recommends that elevations be provided to the hearing officer to ensure that the proposed structure is not 
done in a similar wood butcher style to the one it will replace. 

For further informal' oncerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887­
3480. 

Prepared by: ~~~~F~-fJ~~,..&....4Wl..fT--
AFK/LL: eM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\9-203.doc 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County ExeCUlive Fire Deparlmenl 

county Office Building, Room 111 February 19,2009 
Mail Stop #1105 . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 16, 2009 

Item Numbers 0200AIIII,0204,0205,0206,0207,0208i0210 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887 4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: February 18,2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dY, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 23, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-0200,'@'4@:~! 0205, 
0206, 0207, 0208, and 0209 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-02232009-NO COMMENTS 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I John D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G. Bro.,.,l1, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorI 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kfisten Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No .000 ~ ~C05 .A 
Permits and Development Management ~JtOb t-\AN~~~WI'J.E 

H"~~~fi.CZ'T'(County Office Building, Room 109 ~t>wul.)\.9t'~~\te. VI-or:z..\Pot.)"-
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No.l.bt>CJ· Cilo:,~A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha:state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

~;. 
~t Steven D. Foster, c:a-r 

Engineering Access Permits 
Di vision 

SDF/MB 

My telephone numberltoll·free number is __________ 

l\,laryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 ...........w.marylandroads.com 


http:w.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha:state.md
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CENTR.Ai DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 
601 CHARWOOD COURT 
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 
(4l0) 679-8719 
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Howard/ 

Park/ 
YICINITY Mr\f 

..:sCALE. ;1 ": 1.00.0' 

NOTES 
LZONING .. "" ...DR 5.5 (MAP NO. lI5C} & 115C2 
2. LOT AREA...... .12,325 S.F. = 0.283 AC. 
3. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA 
4. SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A·I00 YEAR FLOOD ZONE 
5. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER 
6. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS KNOWN 
7. NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES OR 

UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKSARE KNOWN 

OWNER 
SHERIDAN H. HENDERSEN, II 

RICHARD DEAN HENDERSEN 


P.O.BOX307 

FORT HOWARD, MD 21052-0307 


DEED REF: L 9943 F. 306


PHoN 
t031760 

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 


9406 HOWARD AVENUE 

P ART OF LOTS 62-66 


NORTH POINT TERRACE P.B.6 F. 155 

ELECTION DISTRICT 15C7 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 


SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET JANUARY 30, 2009 

ZD09 -f) 2tJs-/t 
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CEN1RAL DRAFrING & DESIGN, INC. 
601 CHARWOOD COURT 
EDGEWOOD, MD 2]040 
(4~O) 679-8719 
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.,," Howar~/ 

Park/ 
VICINITY tvfr\p

.sCALE:. ;( ::. I.WO''f 

NOTES 
l.ZONING.........DR 5.5 (MAP NO. 115Cl & 115C2 
2. LOT AREA....... 12,325 S.F. 0.283 AC. +/­
3. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA 
4. SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE 
5. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER 
6. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS KNOWN 
7. NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES OR 

UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS-ARE KNOWN 

OWNER 
SHERIDAN H. HENDERSEN, II 

RICHARD DEAN HENDERSEN 


P.O.BOX307 

FORT HOWARD, MD 21052-0307 


DEED REF: L 9943 F. 306 

PROP. NO. 1508301760 


PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 


9406 HOWARD AVENUE 

PART OF LOTS 62-66 


NORTH POINT TERRACE P.B.6 F. 155 

ELECTION DISTRICT 15C7 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 


SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET JANUARY 30, 2009 

.' ZotJ'f-DZtJ3-t'" 


